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&}A 2-18-89

AIRTEL 1 - Mr. Long

To: Legat Boan

.From: Director, FBI (44-38861)

 worxn )

EeR————

Re Buresu airtel to Legat Bonn 1-9.89,

By return communication advise status of
your efforts to discreetly determine if the publication
suthored by Joachim Joesten concerning Jemes Earl
Ray snd the assassination of Mertin Luther King, Jr.,
is available on a no cost basis,

1 - NMemphis (44-1987) (for iafo)
1 - Foreign Liaison (Cleared through SA Graham Day)
REL:jms ,

(631

NOTE: The Department by memorandum requested that we
obtain a copy of publication by Joachim Joesten for their

investigative file, We instructed Legat Bonn to determine
if copy of publication available on a no cost basis, and
if so transmit same to Bureau., This communication is to
instruct Legat Bonn to advise us of the status of this
matter,

MAILED 9
FEB 191969
COMM.-F@y

REC-31: 4 RPN ry
i R
——

Tolson
DeLoach
Mohr
Bishop
Casper
Callahan
Conrad
Felt
Gale
Rosen
Sullivan
Tavel
Trotter
Tele. Room
Holmes
Gandy

-i‘qn"
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2-18-69

' Alrtel

To? SAC, Memphis (44-1987)

From: Director, FBI (44-38861)

e T
A \

H .
1 4
3 S

Information has been received that the trial of
James Earl Ray has been pestponed until April 7, 1969, to
enable the defense attorneys to more fully prepare their
case.

In view of the new trial date, you are requested
to determine and advise the Bureau, attention Identification
Division, of status of hearing involving Fingerprint Exami
George J. Bonebrake set for April 11, 1969.

JB: vk }
an

Tolson
DelL.oach
Mohr
Bishop
Casper
Callahan
Conrad
Felt
Gale
Rosen
Sullivan
Tavel

/

Lit_ T
' ——

MAILED 20
FEB181369
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OPTIONAL FORM NO. 10 5010106
MA’” 1962 EDITION
GSA GEN. REG. NO. 27 ~ Tolson

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT ﬁ Eﬁ’ ot
s 3‘?"‘
Casper

M emora nd um Callehan

Conrad

Felt
Gale
TO : Mr. DeLoachEir paTE: February 18, 1969 %%nggz?

\

Sullivan
Tavel

f 1 - Mr. DeLoach S
FROM : A. Rose 1 - Mr. Rosen Holnes
e | 1 - Mr. Malley
e 1 - Mr. McGowan 1 - Mr. Bishop
SUBJECT: MURKIN 1 - Mr. Long 1 - Mr. Sullivan

This is the case involving the murder of
Martin Luther King, Jr.

Attorneys for James Earl Ray arcgued motions in the
court of Judge W. Preston Battle, Memphis, Tennessee, on
February 14, 3969. The motions and the results thereof are %g
follows: s

1. Motion to require the return of state's subpoena to the'Cler
of the Criminal Court: It is noted that subpoenas for witnesses
who had been requested to testify in the state trial previously
scheduled for November 12, 1968, were not returned to the clerk
of the court, but were being held in the State Attorney General's
Office. Judge Battle ruled that the executed subpoenas must be
returned to the clerk as they are not to be made matter of publi
record and only attorneys for the defense are to be made aware

of the prosecution witnesses.

2. Motion to delete from the indictment the aliases Eric Starvo

Galt, John Willard and Harvey Lohmeyer: Judge Battle denied

this motion, stating that the defendant Ray was responsible for

the use of these aliases and the prosecution had indicated they

would present evidence rove such use. ] 25y o by
12 ev to prove o etkf%; uﬂf;éﬁf<_;} s ;?ﬁy

3. Motion to designate court reggrters and provide for compéﬁ- /

sation by the State of Tennessee: Judge Battle denied this

motion but agreed to allow Percy Foreman (Ray's Attorney) to

have a live reporter in the courtroom provided this reporter

is compensated by the defense. e s——— st——

4. Motion to require District Attorney General ¥ KESp8rgsand

present to the court proposed stipulations as to the undisputed
testimony of witnesses: Judge Battle denied thiwm=stating,._.

that he does not desire to coerce the prosecution into agreeing
to the stipulation of testimony.

ACTION: For information. You will be kept advised of per-

tinent developments.
¥ ; ‘\‘-.\\i _ ‘f / 2@'
REL:jmv . ;. % \/ R ,‘f\"’%w 4 0 v e

(8) I

44T

25"
A1MAR 3 1969
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~TWo copies each of three not&ons having to do with a continnance'
-with the designation of court reporters; and with attpulations‘y

-
“
524
r

DIRECTOR, FBI (44-38861)

as to the nndisputéd testinony of witnesses.

REF: ME airtel to Bureau, 2/14/69 : o o

1
|
¢
§
i
§
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FD 36 (tev. “-22-64) — ‘l

FBI

|

|

|

|

|
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up !

|

: L [

Transmit the following in Ty T plainiert o oodd) 1'

|

i AIRTEL i

Via (Priority) ﬁ,
________________________________________________ L_

TO: DIRECTOR, FBI (44-38861)
FROM: SAC, MEMPHIS (44-1987) (P)
SUBJECT: MURKIN

testimony of witnesses.

are as follows:

1. MOTION TO REQUIRE THE RETURN OF A STATE'S SUBPOENA TO
CLERK OF THE CRIMINAL COURT
the identity of the individuals already subpoenaed by

has thus far avoided having the executed subpoenas re

the executed subpoenas must be returned to the Clerk,
they are not to be made a matter of public record and
attorneys for the defense are to be made aware of the

examined the subpoenas, they are to be given to Judge

ENCLOSURE | 5. W" o ey W
3 - Bureau (Encs. 6) BFES 3&1¢xa \
2 - Memphis S : N
JCH:jap ey ”‘ .
(5)

Enclosed for the Bureau are two copies each of three
motions having to do with a continuance; with the designation
of court reporters; and with stipulations as to the undisputed

On 2/14/69, motions made by the defense were argued
before Judge W, PRESTON BATTLE, Memphis, Tenn. The results

This motion relates to defense attorneys' desire to kndy:
prosecution for the trial of JAMES EARL RAY. The pros on
to the Clerk of the Court, and the prosecution contends that

they do not desire the news media to learn the identity of
wihesses under subpoena. Judge BATTLE has now ruled that

prosecution's witnesses. After defense attorneys have

for safekeeping. Copies of this motion have previously t?

been furnished the reau. A/é/ B \ﬁ_}/ 'J ¢/ _56‘75 {{J

THE

ed

however
only

BATTLE
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MOTION TO DELETE FROM THE INDICTMENT THE ALIASES ERIC
STARVO GALT, JOHN VILLARD, AND HARVEY LORMEYER,

On 2/14/69, Judge BATTLE denied this motion, stating
that the defendant RAY was responsible for the use of.

" these aliases and that the prosecution had indicated they
would present evidence to prove such use. It had been

the contention of the defense that the reading of the
"indietment with these aliases to the jury would be

prejudicial and inflammatory. Copies of this motion
have provioualy been furaished the Bureau.

!ﬂTIGN TO DESIGNATE COURT REPORTERS AND PROVIDE FOR
COMPENSATION BY THE STATE OF TENNESSER

It ia customayy in Tennessee courtl to have testimony

"~ taken by a mechanical recording rather than by a live

court reporter. Such is the practice in Judge BATTLE's
court, The defense has argued that such taking of C
testimony is not reliable and has requested the court to
designate and to provide compensation for a live royertar
On 2/14/69, Judge BATTLE denied this motion but agreed to
allow FBRSIAN to have a live reporter in the courtroom
provided this reporter is compensated by the defeuse.

PRESENT TO THE COURT PROPOSED STIPULATIONS AS TO THE

4. (iBTIO§ TO REQUIRE DISTRICT ATTORNEY GENERAL TO PREPARE AND

- it unnecessary teo have them-

UKBIBPﬂTID TESTIMONY OF WITNESSES

The defense has argued that the prosecution is in pew ko
of written FBI reports and is aware of the testimony iﬁw&
will be given by various witnesses who have been subpoensed
both from out of state and from outside this country. The

- defense desires that these be made available to them and

states that in many instances the defense will agree te
stipulation of testimony by eertltn witneases, thus. !ﬁhiﬂ;
it at State expense to .
Memphis. The prosecutioh coa;au@- that this is merely &n

‘attempt by the defesse to diseover in advance the t.cttnony

to be given by presocution witncu.ag

Judge BATTLE denied this, ctn*iti tant ho dooc not du;irg
to coereceo the prosecution into agreeing to the lt!;ﬂittien

o —
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- STATE OF TENNEGSEE

.. Barry U. Scruggs, Jz.

vdays in the Shelby County Workhcuse in one case,

- wrr«v,zﬁ...’,ﬂus\n.aurﬂ I AR ; M,\«‘«, ...he.,,zw‘n St

Cea- . -

- 't --J‘

MAY 5 1967
BESSIE BUFFALOE, Clerk

ROBERT L. KERNES

SHELZY CRIMIIRL
Ve

W g Wt €0 N ) N g W B N e S

P i fFf in Bryors - . For the Shatos

£dgar P. Calhoun
J. E. Hadden ks s

. Agsistant Attoracy Ceaeral
.. Ani A.Hinds 1-): il R'io CunZAlC. Uro
- Memphis, Tenncgsaoe District attornsy Cenexald
, O P I N IO
Y

Kernes was convicted of carrying a p;"“ ol and Iined

"$50.00 and scentenced to eleven {11) months and tweaty-znine (29)

an
serve two years in the State peniltontiarxy in asother case Ior the
possession of burgléry toolg., Lxom Lheds twd CLnvigTions |
seasonably appealed, dbriefs have been £iled, argunents hicaxd
and, after roading this record and coacidering the natter, w
think tha rocord is in cuch a gorblied conditiona that it iz ilwpos=-
sibla to tell heads or tails about tho situation so that
be fair to either the deZeadant or the State to renderx a &
thercon. For this rcason the judgments beleow are reversed and

the causae is romanded £or & now txisl.

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176
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Hon. We Preston Battle, uudge.“
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- The bill of oxceptions shows that Hernes cantered pleas to hoth

TR, TR

Briefly, these two cases were tried together, the
defendant, Kornes, being indictcd in Case Wo, 4724 for carrying
a pxstol. and Kernes and a man named James W. Tutor were jointly
indicted in Case Wo. 4725 for pocscssing burglary too,g; In the
recoxd thexo is also a copy of another indictment which C..3Tges
a man narmed Tholma Roy Tutor with posscessing burglary teols. This
indictment is No. 4836, The minutes of the court indicato that

cascs 4724 and 4725 wcre triad jointly in the prescnt procecdingsd.

4724 and 4725. The bill of exceptions does not show that the

co-dafondant entaezrcd a plea to the indictment in 4725, but the

', technical record does show that both defcadants were on tIizl.
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This statcment 18 xelos

. showa that Thelma Roy Tu or wia on trial in Casc Bo. £7285, when

a8 a matter of fact James W.Tutocr wis nawed in thiz indictment.

- After the State had prescated its case both Thelma-Reoy Tutor and

Jamgs W, Tutor tcst;ficd fox the Jdefcases. A clexrk of <the courd
testified that it was James W. Tuior wiho was actually aaned in the
indictment. Upon motion of the defcadant for & dirccted verdict
as toThelma Roy Tutor, tho trial ¥udgse granted o misitvicl s to

Thelma Roy Tutor but did not dircel a verdicet.

Tha Bill of cxecaptions io &tyled a “narrative bill of

it s
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excaptions™ on the cover page, although a
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3 " in question and answer form. There are places in tho rccord where ;'
:‘ | it appears thatwfhe court repckterdexpcrienced difficulty with his'f;
" 'i_ xegoxdinq equipnment. This information is stated beczuse, ao wé |
;ﬁ5n~hava said bofo:a; the recozd is in such a garbled condition one .
'7ffifroading it can't ﬁell anything about it.
. For these iaasons we do not deem it advi:ablevo:
.;QiiAgecegsgry to- comment on the various assignments made in.this
ﬁfécbrd.‘:xn looking at it in one way, clearly, theré w25 no jusitlie
jfication fdr'é search wherein a pistol was found, nor is there anyl~
'g' ~;1e£é>out which caused the trial judge to rule as he aid, It &?
?1 sho&nhﬁhat the jury,wasbbut when most of the evidence along dif~_' j;¥
!;1 fife:ent linea was given. There is nothing in this record to show ;
E ‘any iﬁctdenta when the jury was in whether there was sufiicient
'{;évidenco to convict this man. It is for this xeason that the ‘»'}é
hzdége_ig;;eveised aﬁd remanded for a new trial. é

AT - U S . ¢ "»' : " - N
g L e D .. Hamilton S. Burnett, Chief Justico,.
» i, ,‘ R .:,“ . P 2 le.‘ . , . . . ,
CLoe .
R

o i
’ F— - <
., B P
- PR f
[ Ty -
he 4
.
o
i
3 . ‘

‘.
. £ o> ¥
N 3
7 ¢
';, .

v ’ PR . ?;-Z ta ‘:};’ .

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



yY - 3371 -5577

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



)

IN TPHE CRIMINAL COURT OF SHELBY COUNTY, TENNESSEE
DIVISION III
STATE OF TENNESSEE
vs. | NO. 16645
JAMES EARL RAY, |

Defendant.

MOTION FOR CONTINUANCE -

Lomes now James Earl Ray, the LDéfendant, and moves
the Court for an additional continuance in support of which
he would respectfully representt and show the court: -

‘ (1) On November 12,.1968, this Court continued
this cause until March 3,'1969,‘having estimated that _01
days should be sufficient time for prer~ .cion. That on
December 23, 1968, and until Jénuary 20, 1969, Chief Counsel
for the Defendant, Percy Foreman, was continuously confined
to bed with pneumonia, except for a two-day period. That
ne had a relapse after two days and spent an additional
twelve.days confined to bed.. Thus losing more lthan 27 days
of the original 1l0l days allowed by the Court for preparation.
On January 20th and continuously thereafter, until the date
of this report and the filing of this motion, said Counsel
for the Defendant fhas spent from Sunday evernilimg through
" Friday night in Memphis, .Tennessee, working exclusiveiy oa
preparation for the trial of this case. He proposes so doing
until the case is ready for trial.

(2) Likewise, Defendant has applied for permission
to take depositidns of material witnesses in other states aad
he anticipates taking of such depositions will be permitted
in some instances. The mechanics of taking said depositions,
if so permitted, will consume at least 30 days fro¥m the entry

of the order of their being taken, which, alone, would extend
i .

beyond the date of March 3, 1969,

?

.
s
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(3) In addition, although Counsel for this
Defendant has assidiously pursued an effort to obtain
depositions, affidavits, exhibits, and statements, made the
basis for the extradition of Defendant, from London, England,
to Memphis, Tennessee, he has not been successful.
On November 12, 1968, this Konorable Court

directed Arthur J. Hanes, Esquire, former attorney for the

- defendant, to deliver his files and investigative reports

S~

to Percy Fporeman, his successor as defense counsel, and,
although said Percy FForeman called on the said.Arthur -
Hanes at his office in'Birmingham, Alabama, the following
Monday to receive such files, the same were not forthcoming.
The said Percy-Foreman requested said files and investigative
~eports of the said Arthur J. Hahes, Sr., in the Courtroon
on November 12, 1968, immediately upon the Court staﬁing
frofim the Bench his mandate that such files and reports be
surrendered to the successor attorney. The said Arthur J.
Hanes, Sr., had therefore been paid $30,000 by and at the
request of the Defendant, and said files and investigative
reports had been accumuléted through the expenditure of
this money defived fromi this Defendant. |

" The only writing, report or exhibit of any
kind obtained by Percy Fgreman from Arthur J. Hanes on his
visit to Mr. Hanes' office in Birmingham about the 18th of
November, 1968, were pencilled notes reproduced by photocopy

of an alleged recording of a police broadcast made in Memphis

about 6:00 p.m. on April 4, 1968.

Upon reporting this fact to this Honorable
Court, a written order was entered by tﬁe.Court and served on
Arthur J. Hanes, Sr., whereupon, the said Percy Foreman
received photocopy of appfﬁ%imatelynl9 vages, more or less,

of interviews with witnesses, most of which interviews con=
sisted solely of impeaching testimony.

rd
A
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Approximately seven to ten days ago, through
the intervention and offices of William Bradford Huie, a
writer, and friend of Arthfur J. Hanes, Sr., the said Percy
Foreman was able to obtain an additional 159 pages, more or
less of investigatory effort, which, for the first time,
was furnished information upon which to base an investigation.

(4) However, no part of the material mentioned
in the first paragraph (3) hereinabove were included in any
portions of the files turned over to said Percy Foreman,
either directly or through William Bradford Huile.

There is attached hereto a photocopy of a

letter dated February 10, 1969, from Michael D. Eugene,

25 Rowslef Avenue, Hendon, N.W. 4, London, England, the

aitorney who represented James Earl>Ray at his extradition ,n;xhg
hearing in July of 1968, which states categorically that on

November 1, 1968, ail of this material matter was sent

Mr, Hanqs'from Loﬁdon, England, to Birmingham, Alabama,

to-with-

"It is obvious from your letter that
your main concern relates to the first bundle
of documents, referred to above, and also
the greater part of-the depositions. Copies
of these documents were forwarded by me to )
Mr., Hanes on or about the lst November last, -
I did not send a covering letter as it was
quite apparent from Mr. Hanes u‘b ‘nt request, o
that he nequired these documents with the L
utmost expedition and I merely sent him a
complimentary slip. I therefore regret that
I cannot be more specific as far as the date is
concerned but I am satisfied that it was around
the aforesaid period. This is an extremely
bulky collection of documents and in all, they
number ,over two hundred pages.®

There is also attached hereto a photocopy

.Y Ry B . . ..
L‘..- --t.l.uu ""L: (o [N lC‘ .'J.‘:‘ o

the first page of a letter written by present counsel for

Defendant to Michael D. Eugene.

| A proper preparation of this case; requires
that the London depositions, aisidavits, exhibits, ané
testimony be available tof Counsel for Defendant in order

that he may brief the law of extradition and the Treaties

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176
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between the United States and Great Britain, so as to file
any preliminary motions revealed as necessary by such
testimony from depositions and affidavits as may be included
in the 200 pages referred to in Michael D. Eugene's letter
of February 10, 1969.

' Forreach and all of the foregoing reasons
and because investigators of the Public Defender's Office,
Shelby County, have not completed and will not be able to
complete an adequate investigation and interview of witnesses,
so as %0 be prepared for trial bn March 3rd, this Defendant
respectfully prays the.Court to grant an additional continuance

for such length of time as the Court.may deem proper,

L - JAMES EARL RAY

AFFIDAVIT
STATE OF TENNESSEE
COUNTY OF SHELBY

Before me, the undersigned Notary Public, in and for
Snelby County, Tennessee, on this day personally appeared
James Early Ray, through, being by me first duly swora,
on oath, says:

&

The foregoing allegatlons in the aforesaid notzoﬂ

for a continuance are true.

JAMES EARL RAY

Subscribed and sworn to at Memphis, Tennessee, this
l4th day of February, 1969.

: ' Notary Public
My Commission Expires: .

\
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3 25, ROWSLEY AVENUE,
P HENDON, N.W.4

i0th february, 1969
Ddeoar dMr, TForaman,

Dhe reason for my not haviag veplied to your letter of the
cLst Jaauary is duo to wylaving beca away from tho oiffice
Jox tue past Lfew days and having just returned.

I aw therefore replying to you imucdiately as, obvicusly,
tiierc is some urgency in your request,

The tinics of your tclephone calls to my office and the
substance of the conversations between us are confirmed by
We ' '

In oxder to clarify any confusion that may have arisen with .

regard to the character of the docuiients relating to the
trial proceedings in London, I would infoxrm you of the

"followinge.

These documents may, for the sake of convenience, be divided
into three parxrts,. i

Tirstly, thexre is the bundle of docunients which conprises
the Affidavits of approximately twenty ”"ooccuLlon witnesses
luding Donebrake's), various exhibits attached thereto

nd also other documents such as the requisition Irom the

The second category\ﬁf documents are tihose wiichh comprise
the oral evidence taken at the aforesaid hearings and waich
e term "depositions"., Included in these would be the oral
satements of Ray, +to waich you refer in your letter. In
ngiish proceedings, only the answers of the wiitness orx
efendant are noted in the depositions and no note is ever
aken of the questions asked,

et O

/continued seees

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176

nited States Ambassador to London, the Certificate of
ete.t‘on, the autopsy report on Martin Luther King and his
eatia certificate, and also otiher documents too nuuexrous ToO
etail, hese documents fornmedthe basis of the Prosecution
ase in the London ZIxtiradition Proceedings and were served on
y firm prioxr to the liearing.
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The tThird category of docuwaents is simply tiie tranucrzptlon
ol thic London nearing which i obtained from the Pres
LAssociations Special Service and to wihdch,again, you refer
in your letter as VLeing in your pos 33551on. '
' Iz is obvious from your letter that your main concexrn rclates
<0 tie Jirst bundle of documents, referred to above, and als%/'
< glcater naxrt of thic depositions. Copiog of these

\\

cuments werce loxrwarded LY e to Mr., Illances on or about the !
< \ovbuber last,. I did not send a covering leitter as it
as quite apparent {frowm Mr. Hanes urgent request, that he
24

rd
N
z
Y U O SO ot

tE
(9]

uired these documents with the utmost expedition and I ;
merely sent him a conpllmentnry slip. I thercfore regret
uuat I camnot be more specific as far as the date is
concerned but I am satisfied that it was around the aforesaid -+
\\QS:de. This is an extremely bulky collection of documents ;
v . in all, they number over two hundred pages, !

acknowledge receipt of your cheque inm the sum of £1k.3s.
unfortunately there appears to have Dbeen sonie sort of
Lerical erxor. The equivalent Tuglish remuneration for

35 uo¢;ars is £118.15s. The balance that I would therefore
ODL iged to receive is £104.10s. Upon receipt of this

m I shall despatch the reguired jjpuments by Expxess

b
o
ct

-0 o U
£ 6 ¢

F
ld
E’
£
’J-
},

[ ]

ula adqitloﬂally inform you. that there are several letiers
oy Dosscssion relating to this cmsc, the contents ol which
may find interesting. Unfoxrtunately, as these were ;

e 0L
[0
o]

Gdressed to nmy fixrm, L cannot relzaou;sa them but & confzrm
hat I shall Lring them with me %o show you,
Yours”

o2 sivgzerel:x = . ‘ : ) | ;
g SR

7
ichael D. Bugene.

Zercy Toreman HSQulre,

C/0 Room 1125,

Shicraton Pecabody liotel,
Kenphis, Tennessee, 3
Uoso-“lo ' ' »

R e
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MAIN AT RUSK IlousToN, TEXAS 77002 CA 4-932)

* Sheraton = ? eabody
Memphis, Tennessee

Room 1125
February 14, 1969

Michael D. Eugene, Esq.,

atvorney, Counselor and
Barrister,

25 Rowsley, A venue.

Dear Mr. Eugene:

Your letter of the 10th reached me this (Friday)
morning. vj

The mistake in the amount of remittance was that
of the banker at the Union Planters National FEank. I have
this day written him an additional check $250.00 (the first
one was $34.05). A cashiert's check for L1OL.los is enclosed
herewith. I am s ure the documents, testimony and deposi =
tions will come forward without delay.

You are correct in that we need:

(1) The aff.idavits of the 20 prosecuting witnesses
furnished you in advance of the hearing. These
include that of Mr. Bonebrake. Also, 19 others.
Also exhibits attached thereto, requisition from
the United States Ambassador to Loandon, the Cer-
tificate of detention, autoposy of Martin Luther
King, his death certificate and others too numer-
ous to mention.

(2) A transcription of the oral evidence taken at the
extradition hearing in London, when James Larl
Ray was ordered into the custody of the United
States authorities.

All the above you state you sent Mr. Arthur J. Ha-
nes Sr., on November lst, without a covering letter. lir.
Hanes has never furnished us a single sheet of any of the
above. Nor did he give us the Press Association Special Ser-
vice account of the hearing. But we did receive a copy of
this latter from a writer, William Bradford Huie, about 10
days agoe. He stated that_ he obtained it from Arthur J. Hanes
Sr., the preceding Saturday afternoon, upon agreeing to pay
him an additional $5,000.00.

. o .
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11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

IN THE CRIMINAL COURT OF SHELBY COUNTY, TENNESSE

STATE OF TENNESSEE

VS
No.

JAMES EARL RAY, ETC.,

Defendant.

ARFIDAVIT OF VERNON N. SHORT

STATE OF TENNESSEE )
) ss
COUNTY OF SHELBY )
Verncn N. Short, belng duly sworn, deposes

and says:

(’)

That he 1ls a Notary Public at Largse for the
State of Tennessee and is currently practicing his sxill
of shorthand (court) renorting in the free-lance field in
Memphis and Shelby County, Tennessee, and has been actively
engaged in that locale since May 1957.

That he is a member in good standing of the
national, state, and local shorthand reporting associations
and is currently vice-president of the Memphls & Sheliby
County Shorthand Reporters Association.

That as of this date, February 5, 1565, therce
arec a minimum of fiftecen (15) shorthand reporters activelw

enpgaged in the free-lance leld of court and genoral

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176
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14

15

16

17

18

reporting in Merphisz,

avallable for employment Iin court reportin

FURTHER APPIANT SAITH XOT.

STATE OF TERHNE

COUNTY OF SHEL

2Y

e

A ,'\ e
WA e

B T

V& RN OA\ ;‘I‘ .

SSYE

L

Sworn to and subaeribed before n2
firth day of Febdbruary, 13065,

-;,3; E

‘.” b

..‘;C‘t a?’}' & uh 1.&
State of

¥y commisalon expires February %4, 1970.
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IN THE CRIMINAL COURT OF SHELBY COUNTY , TENNESSEE
DIVISION III

STATE OF TENNESSEE i
Vs. I Nbs. 16,645 and 16,819
JAMES EARL RAY | i

MOTION TO REQUIRE DISTRICT ATTORNEY GENERAL TO PREPARE AND PRE-
SENT TO THE COURT PROPOSED STIBULATIONS AS TO THE UNDISPUTED
TESTIMONY OF WITNESSES

TO SAID HONORABLE COURT:
COMES.now, J ames Earl Ray, Defendant, acting herein

by and through his attorneys of record, and files this his motion

to require the prosecuting attorneys in this case to prepare and

" present to the Court and to said attorneys for the defense a pro=-

posed stipulation of the testimony of all witnesses residing oute
side Shelby County, Tenn essee, whose names have been furnished
said attorneys for the defense as possible witnesses for the pros-

ecution, in support of which motion said Defendant would reépect -

* fully show the Court:

I.
The office of the District Attorney General has hereto-
fore, pursuant to and order of the Court so to do, furnished de-
fense counsel with the names of some 360 or more witnesses as pos-

sible witnesses to be called and offered as witnesses for the pros-

" @cution at the trial of the above case or cases.

A very large number of these witnesses reside abroad or
in other States than Tennessee. Thé expense of bringing said wit-
nesses and their maintenance during this trial could conceivably
cost the taxpayers of Shelby County and the State of Tennessee as
much as a half million ({$500,000.00) dollars, that could be bet-
ter spent for other needful purposes.

Because, Defendant says, from magazine and newspaper
articles available to him and his attorneys, purporting to re -

flect his travels, contacts and activities in distant states and
foreign countries, most, if not all such reports will not be de-

~ ‘:\ .

~

-~
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P. age 2 - Motion to Stipulate,

nied and this Defendant and his attorneys are willing to stipulatec
either to the fact or the testimony of such absent witnesses, so

as to save the expense of their transportation and maintenance as
witnesses throughout the trial of this case. Defendant says that

if the prosecution insists on the bringing of said witnesses in

. person, that his attorneys can not, in good conscience, agrec to

their release and retwn to their distant homes until the conclu -
sion of the trial, and therefore their maintenance may cover a
period of three to six months, more or less. gféwZ;;4JQ;Z¢

‘ II.

Defendant further says the presentation of said witnesses
in person, rather than by stipulation ad prayed for herein, will
unduly delay, impede and waste the time of this Honorable Court,

" needlessly and wastefully. That there is not physical possibiiity
of this case terminating in less than four months, if the prosecu-

tion persists in the personal presentation of said witnesses.

a lay jury as to prevent the proper consideration by the jury of

----- s

L .
the pertinent and essemtial facts and testimony to the issues

raised by the pleadings. @W

III.

Defendant says that it is not meet nor proper that the

time of Jjurors who might be selected in this case be consumed for <7

RERE

weeks on end by undisputed and immaterial testimony that can be

made available and received into evidéhc; by stipulation. Nor is

it fair to the treasury of Shelby County that the processes of

D2 SR INIBG ey

a———

Justice be strained and penalized, when such can be avoided by
l'!f“

stipulation. g % Lo ,\,t/ e pd A jr“’ s
‘ Iv.

Defendant says that such witnesses whose testimony can
be stipulated come from: England, Canada, Portugal, California
Alabama, Washington, Georgia and elsewhere and the law requires
the advance to them of ten cents (8.10¢4) per mile each way plus

living expenses while in attendance on the Court.

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176
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Page Three - Motion to Stipulate.

V.

Defendant says that this motion is filed herein ap-
proximately one month before any of said witnesses will have
left their homes and thereby obligated Shelby County, Tennessee,
for the payment of their travel and living expenses, and in am-
ple time for the preparation, presentation and consideration of
the proposal to stipulate and for the entering into said stipula-
tion.

Furthermore, that the prosecution has in its possession
a detakled report of the interviews of such witnesses by the agents
of the Federal Biréau of Investigation and by its own investiga -
tors and is well aware of what their testimony will be and the prep-

aration of such proposed stipulations will not unduly inconvenience

the prosecution, and that for every penny ef expense incbdent to

the preparation of such stipulation, approximately $l,999f00 can

Pt

——

v.

This Defendant and his attorneys verily believe that
every word of testimony that could be available from 99.99% 9% of
said witnesses, in person, can be stipulated and made a part of
the record thereby.

WHEREFORE, premises considered, Defendant prays that
an order enter directing the District Attorney General and his
assistants attorney general to prepare and present to this Court
within five days of the presentation of this motion a proposed

stipulation as to the testimony of each and every witness it has

e RS N T o rrre

furnished Defense Counsel, who res1de beyond the llmlts of Shelby
ennessee -
County, Tgxae, to the end that such proposed stlpulatlons or as

S

p— e
much thereof as may be _undisputed be entered 1nto in advance by

/‘. St

Y

the Defendant_and his attorneys, before the financial expense
g I 7 D e Sy [ . ]

and drain on Shelby County's treasury shall occur, as Deféﬂdant,
. — ’ "
in duty bound, will ever pray. M’ fi’ R
et ——— c‘ﬁ-)

éﬂ77LQ5 5><é7¢£1£,
‘4JKMLS SARL RAY.

74/@

Ofﬁcounsel{
C L —~Ciy f/&/tfc}’(“'k—q-}-'—. . Q /{M /1:4{/ “[_é(// Zﬁ \\M e

Percy queﬁan .
/ PUBLIu DEFENDERS.
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Page Four ~ Motion to Stipulate.

ORDER

On this the day of February, A.D., 1969, the fore -

going Motion to Require the District Attorney General and

+ prosecuting attorneys to preparé and present proposed stipu-

lations ab to the testimony of witnesses residing beyond Shelby
County, Tenmennee, was presented to and considered by the Court,
and the Court having considered the sams, and believing the ad-
ministration of Jjustice would be facilitated and the trial ex-
pedited by such stipulations, as proposed by the Defendant and
his counsel, it is, accordingly:
' GRANTED as more particularly appears by an order to that

effect this day entered herein

OVERRULED and REFUSED, to which action of the Couwrt in over-
ruling and refusing to grant said motion the Defendant then and
there in open court excepted, and said motion, together with this
order thereon and Defendants exception to the action of the Court
in overruling and refusing said motion are here-now ordered filed

a 8 a part of the record of this case.

“W. PRESTON BATTLE, Judge

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176
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IN THE CRIMINAL COURT OF SHELBY COUNTY, TENNESSEE
DIVISION III

STATE OF TENNESSEE b

¥s. | NOS. 16645 and 16819
JAMES EARL RAY 1

MOTION TO DESIGNATE COURT REPORTERS AND PROVIDE FOR
THEIR COMPBNSATION BY THE STATE COF TINNESSEE

TO SAID HONORABLE COURT:

COMESINOW, James Earl Ray, Defendant in the above styled
and numbered causes and files this Motion to Designate Court
Reporters and to enter an order that will provide for the pay-
ment of their fees:by the State of Tennessee; and, in support
of said motion would respectfully show the Court as follows, to=-
wit:
| I.

Said Defendant has heretofore testified in open court to
the fact that he is an indigent person and has been so adjud-
icated by this Court; and, pursuant to said finding this Court
has appointed the Public Defendar of Shelby County to act as
counsel for said Defendant. Co=-counsel, Percy Foreman, admit -
ted for the purpose of appearing in the above casces has received
no fee and does not contemplate that he will receive any such
fee.for his appearance herein. éy@% + SLE°

II.
This motion is filed pursuant to the provisions of the Ten-
' nessee Code of Criminal Procedure, Articles 40-2029 through 40-
2043, inclusive, the same being Chapter 221 of the Sesions Laws
of the Legislature of the State of Tennessee, Acts of 1965, which
give the Court the power and authority to grant all of the relief
herein prayed for, and, in the opinion of the att orneys for this

[N

Defendant, make the granting of such relief mandatory. ,_i. .

-
ddw-

Defendant says that Shelby County, Tennessee is a princi-.-

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



oy
(,qqﬂu‘;;g_-‘“w\.-o.ar~“.4x. (Mt v e EEIF BT i S et e,y e RN o e . ., ~

P Page Two - 2-5-68. | o

3

of approximately 1,000,000 or more inhabitants and having with-
in its territorial area at lease several dozen eminently qual-
ified Court Reporters, including but not limited to more than
two dozen such who are available for appointment by this Court
as Reporter and Auxiliary Reporter to act as such in the above
styled cases and as herein prayed for.

Therefore, Shelby‘County, Tennessee does not come within
the provisions of Article ,0-2042 of the Tennessee Code of Crim-
inal ‘procedure which article authorizes the use of 'recording
equipment' in lieu of a qualified Court Reporter in remote coun-
ties where no qualified Court Reporter is available to record
the proceedings. Shelby County has an abundance of such quali-
fied reporters, and due proc ess of law provided by the Consti-
tutions of the State of Tennessee and of the United States of
America justify and require the appointment of such qualified
repooter to record the proceedings in the above styled cases
against this Defendante.

Iv.

However, the general practice prevailing for the recording
of proceedings in the trials of felony criminal cases in Shelby
County, Tennessee, and which will prevail in this case in the
event of the overruling of this motion, is to have such proceed-
ings 'recorded!' on a mechanical dictating machine by a deputy
clerk of the Céurt, which the Statutes of the State of Tennessee
authorizes only in Counties in which a judge can truthfully cer-
tify *that no qualified court reporter is available to record the
proc eedings'.

Defendant says that the purported recording of the proceedings
by such mechanical device is inadequate, inaccurate, haphazard, and
completely unreliable. That Defendant is charged in one of the
above cases with m urder with malice aforethaught for which one of
the alternate punishments is Death. That he has the Constitutional
right of appeal in the event of conviction, which cérries with it
the right to have a truly accurate record of the proceedings below
for the guidance of the appellate tribunal in reviewing his trial

below, and, as above pleaded, anyg derogation or infringement of

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



that right by failing to provide a qualified court reporter
would be and is a deprivation of the right of the Defendant

to 'effective representation of counsel' as well as of due

process of law,rguaranteed under the Constitutions aforesaid
of the United States of America and of the State of Tennesuee.
V. /W~¢1 v Cormerliind

Defendant says that daily copy of the proceedings will be
needed for his effective representa£ion by counsel and that
such will require alternate court reporters working in relays
to prepare such copy. That it is a physical impossibiility ;
for one reporter to carry the load of taking a day's testimony 1
and then transcri ding it before the succeeding day. That this
Gurt has the authority under 40-2032, T.C.C.P to appoint such
auxiliary reporters as the exigencies of the case may require
and that at least one and perhaps two such auxiliary reporters
should be appointed, and their compensation as well as that of
the first such reporter should be provided for and should be
paid by the State of Tennessee. fﬁ J$@b; QZ?Q/C

VI.

This Defendant is informed and believes and upon such infor-
mation alleges as a fact that various news agencies, reprodu- =
cing equipment companies and other commercial enterprises, either |
for commercial profit of for the advertising value to be derived
therefrom, have contracted and agreed to furnish numerous office
personnel, agents, representatives, operators and others to du-
plicate, disseminate, merchandise and sell the proceedings on
a daily basis to news media, writers, wire services and other
curious and or interested persons, firms and corporations, as
such proceedings of the trial of this case may be or become

available from the mechanical recording devices that would be

MN
& ., o, e

; - 7 ‘- i) Laa v\vq
used should this motion be denied. ‘}’*J "9 oy rﬁ.;@gj;m‘f‘w;*-- Jimllne T ™=

Defendant says that money changers in the temple of Jus-~

tice are not contemplataﬁ by t%o splrit or letter of the law

e era .ttt o et e o S

of Tennessee. That such a course of commercialiving the dig-

——— AT M e

semination of the proceedingw of this Honorable Court would
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subject this Court to the impossible task of supervision sgukz
legally unauthorized employees of the various letter serfices,
duplicating machine people, transcribers, recorders, out of
the presence of the Court and beyond the Court's control, all
in violation of the spirit and the letter of the law as laid
down in artficles 40-2029 through 40-2043, aforesaid, and espec-
ially of article 40-2038 which provides:
"The reporters shall be subject to the supervision of
the appointing judge in the performance of their du-
tigs, INCLUDING DEALINGS WITH THE P.RTIES REQUESTING
TRANSCRIPTS #oksdokiokktt : (emphasis added).
And, in this connection, Defendant is informed and believes that
the expressed demand for copies of said daily transcript is so
widely based that a proper control by the’Court and the limita-
tion of the right to produce and sell such daily copy to the

court appointed court reporter and auxiliary reporters can make

_— . . - s )
daily copy available at little °r4223_§3§%E¥Qgél¥°¥ﬁiﬂi? to the
Sfate of Tennessee. _At least, that such can be available as

amesa—

daily copy within the cost of what wou%d be the normal cost of

such daily proceedings if produced in due time and not at daily
copy rates. o~
VII.

This Defendant says that he is without funds with which to
engage, employ and compensate such duly appointed reporter and

such auxiliary reporters hereinabove requested.

WHEREFORE, premises considered, Defendant prays the Court
to nominate and appoint a qualified Ourt Reporter and such
auxiliary court reporters as may to the Court seem necessary
and to enter an order providing for their compensation by the
State of Tennessee, as provided by law,and, also, that the Cowrt
enter an order providing that such duly appointed court report-

ers and auxlliary court reporters, as a unit, and they only shall

have the right to sell and or offer for sale transcripts of the

daily proceedings, and that no copies of such proceedings shall
be duplicated and circulated by any original purchaser of such

a copy of a transcript of any daily proceedings by &..y verson ,

b Sy
—— tamiaee

firm or corporation or agent thereci, except such cppointed court
S
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reporters, without permission to duplicate said original transe-
cript of daily proceedings having been applied for in writing

to this Court and without a hearing having been had on such ap =
plication to duplicate and without an order first having been
entered of record by the Court so permitting such duplication,
and for such other and further orders with reference to the
reporting, duplicating and dissemination of such prodeedings as

the cowrt my deem firt, suitable and proper, as said Defendant,

in duty bound, will ever praye.

7

ot ol

'/Zﬁkmzs SAi0 RAY, Deféndant

STATE OF TENNESSEE |}
COUNTY OF SHELBY |

SUBSCRIBED AND swworn to before me the undersigned Notary
Public in and for Shelby County, Tennessee, by JAMES EARL RAY,
known to me, this _____ day of February, A. D., 1969. ’

Notary Public in ane for
Shelby County, Tennessee.

%LL%

o Hugh Stanton
Ll o ) SH

-7 Hugh Stanton, Jr., ¢/

PUBLIC DEFENDER'S OFFICE
SHELBY CO., TENNESSEE.

<

4T

7

SEAL

N //
H (/ _./‘f" = /"'.«j»»"’
P ercy Fogeman, Attorney at Law
e
0f counsel.

. B USRS
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On this the _____ day of February, A.D., 1969, was duly
_presented the foregoing Defendant's Motion to nominate and ap-
point qualified reporters and auxiliary court reporters and to
fix their compensation and provide the@r payment by the State
of Tenneessee and to enter an order controlling the sale, dis-
semination, cirulation and reproducing of daily copy of the
Cowrt proceedings and forbidding same by any one other than
the duly appointed Court Reporters and duly appointed auxiliary
reporters, as a unit, and said motion was duly considered by the
Court, and the Cowrt being of the opinion that same should be
granted, it is, accordingly:

GRANTED in all things as more particularly appears by

an order this day entered herein.

OVZRRULED and DENIED, to which action of the Court in over-
¢ | ruling said motion the Defendant then and there in open Court ex-
cepted, and said motion, together with this ruling thereon and
Defendant'!s exception thereto is here now ordered filed as g part

of the reéord of this casa.

W. PRESTON BATTLE, Judge
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Serial Description
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Reproduction of Materia  orm
Congressional Inguiry U. ¢t
6- .

-

Date"‘""‘:--‘»-/_:-éwz?u.....,,'

v

The following material has been reproduced
for excising and review at FBIHQ by representatives of
the House Select Committee on Assassinationss.

File No._ S PP,
Section . ;Z;

Serials__ J J/&  through S 7

(except following serials not in
file on this date:

Enclosure Behind File or Bulky Enclosure:

No. Copies oZ By L

ETAIN QI IS FORM AS _TOP_SERIAL
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